505186328 11/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT5233097

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON JOHNSON	03/26/2017
CHRISTOPHER DOW	03/21/2017
HERVE JACQUES CLEMENT LETOURNEUR	04/04/2017
LUCA BARADEL	04/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUGUST HOME, INC.
Street Address:	657 BRYANT STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15911213		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617.646.8000

Email: patents_NeilF@wolfgreenfield.com **Correspondent Name:** WOLF GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A1174.70041US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL FERRARO
SIGNATURE:	/Neil P. Ferraro/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=A117470041US02-ASI-NPF#page1.tif source=A117470041US02-ASI-NPF#page2.tif source=A117470041US02-ASI-NPF#page3.tif

PATENT 505186328 REEL: 047476 FRAME: 0806

source=A117470041US02-ASI-NPF#page4.tif source=A117470041US02-ASI-NPF#page5.tif source=A117470041US02-ASI-NPF#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047476 FRAME: 0807

WHEREAS I, JasonJohnson, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Inventorship
AGH1600001US	US	15/410,845	Pending	Co-inventor with Herve Jacques Clement Letourneur, Luca Baradel, Christopher Dow.
AGH1600002US	US	15/463,022	Pending	Co-inventor with Karthikeyan Sivasambu, Shannon Petty, Kuy N. Mainwaring, Peter Fornell, Christopher Kim, Thomas Peter Russo, Luca Baradel, Christopher Dow, Herve Jacques Clement Letourneur.

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

WHEREAS, August Home, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of California, having its principal place of business at 657 Bryant St., San Francisco, CA 94107 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto August Home, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

PATENT REEL: 043536 FRAME: 0808

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF JASONJOHNSON

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to August Home, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid August Home, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>26th</u> day of <u>March</u>. 2017.

Jason Johnson

PATENT REEL: 043436 FRAME: 0809

WHEREAS I, Christopher Dow, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Inventorship
AGH1600001US	US	15/410,845	Pending	Co-inventor with Jason Johnson,
			_	Herve Jacques Clement
			I I I I I	Letourneur, Luca Baradel.

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

WHEREAS, August Home, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of California, having its principal place of business at 657 Bryant St., San Francisco, CA 94107 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto August Home, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to August Home, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid August Home, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2017.

Christopher Dow

WHEREAS I, Herve Jacques Clement Letourneur, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Inventorship
AGH1600001US	US	15/410,845	Pending	Co-inventor with Jason Johnson, Luca Baradel, Christopher Dow
AGH1600002US ,	US	15/463,022	Pending	Co-inventor with Jason Johnson, Karthikeyan Sivasambu, Shannon Petty, Kuy N. Mainwaring, Peter Fornell, Christopher Kim, Tom Russo, Luca Baradel, Christopher Dow.

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

WHEREAS, August Home, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of California, having its principal place of business at 657 Bryant St., San Francisco, CA 94107 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto August Home, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to August Home. Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid August Home, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 4th day of April

2017.

Herve Jacques Clement Letourneur

PATENT REEL: 043436 FRAME: 0837

WHEREAS I, Luca Baradel, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Inventorship
AGH1600001US	US	15/410,845	Pending	Co-inventor with Jason Johnson,
				Christopher Dow, Herve Jacques Clement Letourneur.
AGH1600002US	US	15/463,022	Pending	Co-inventor with Jason Johnson,
				Karthikeyan Sivasambu,
				Shannon Petty, Kuy N.
		***************************************		Mainwaring, Peter Fornell,
				Christopher Kim, Thomas Peter
				Russo, Christopher Dow, Herve
				Jacques Clement Letourneur.

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

WHEREAS, August Home, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of California, having its principal place of business at 657 Bryant St., San Francisco, CA 94107 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto August Home, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to August Home, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid August Home.

PATENT REEL: 043436 FRAME: 0832

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF LUCA BARADEL

La Bordel

Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this April day of 06, 2017.

Luca Baradel

PATENT REEL: 043436 FRAME: 0839

RECORDED: 09/02/2018